



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

April 13, 2022

Posted on the Deschutes County, Oregon Bids and RFPs website at http://www.deschutescounty.gov/rfps prior to 5:00 PM on the date of this Notice.

Subject:

Notice of Intent to Award Contract

Contract for Pedestrian Ramp Improvements – La Pine Maintenance Zone

To Whom It May Concern:

On April 13, 2022, the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon considered proposals for the above-referenced project. The Board of County Commissioners determined that the successful bidder for the project was VANNEVEL CONCRETE & CURB INC., with a bid of Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Five Hundred Forty Three and 62/100 Dollars. (\$290,543.62).

This Notice of Intent to Award Contract is issued pursuant to Oregon Revised Statute (ORS) 279C.375. Any entity which believes that they are adversely affected or aggrieved by the intended award of contract set forth in this Notice may submit a written protest within seven (7) calendar days after the issuance of this Notice of Intent to Award Contract to the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County, Oregon, at Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703. The seven (7) calendar day protest period will end at 5:00 PM on April 20, 2022.

Any protest must be in writing and specify any grounds upon which the protest is based. Please refer to Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) 137-047-0740. If a protest is filed within the protest period, a hearing will be held at a regularly-scheduled business meeting of the Board of County Commissioners of Deschutes County Oregon, acting as the Contract Review Board, in the Deschutes Services Building, 1300 NW Wall Street, Bend, Oregon 97703 within two (2) weeks of the end of the protest period.

If no protest is filed within the protest period, this Notice of Intent to Award Contract becomes an Award of Contract without further action by the County unless the Board of County Commissioners, for good cause, rescinds this Notice before the expiration of the protest period.

If you have any questions regarding this Notice of Intent to Award Contract or the procedures under which the County is proceeding, please contact Deschutes County Legal Counsel: telephone (541) 388-6625; FAX (541) 383-0496; or e-mail to david.doyle@deschutes.org.

Be advised that if no protest is received within the stated time period, the County is authorized to process the contract administratively.

Sincerely,

Patti Adair, Chair



PEDESTRIAN RAMP IMPROVEMENTS LA PINE MAINTENANCE ZONE DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON PROJECT# WRAMPS

BID RESULTS

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

VANNEVEL CONCRETE & CURB INC. P.O. BOX 1922 REDMOND, OR 97756

CASCADE CIVIL CORP 6990 SW 77TH STREET REDMOND, OR 97756

	ND OI	FIAMAG	. 2.00	 DIDDIEGE	-
г					T
					•

ITEMS		UNIT	QNTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Mobilization	LS	1	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$31,000.00
2	Temporary Work Zone Traffic Control, Complete	LS	1	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$16,744.00	\$16,744.00	\$26,630.00	\$26,630.00
3	Erosion Control	LS	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,290.00	\$4,290.00	\$6,700.00	\$6,700.00
4	Removal of Curb Ramp, Walk, Curb, Surfacing	SQYD	494	\$45.97	\$22,709.18	\$118.00	\$58,292.00	\$105.00	\$51,870.00
5	Asphalt Pavement Sawcutting		238	\$5.39	\$1,282.82	\$6.00	\$1,428.00	\$5.00	\$1,190.00
6	Adjusting Boxes	EACH	1	\$693.00	\$693.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$450.00	\$450.00
7	Aggregate Base	TON	131	\$72.24	\$9,463.44	\$200.00	\$26,200.00	\$85.00	\$11,135.0
8	Commercial Asphalt Concrete Pavement	TON	6	\$216.20	\$1,297.20	\$1,380.00	\$8,280.00	\$350.00	\$2,100.00
9	Extra for Pavement Repair	SQFT	289	\$5.13	\$1,482.57	\$14.30	\$4,132.70	\$9.00	\$2,601.0
10	Concrete Curbs, Standard Curb	FOOT	756	\$61.60	\$46,569.60	\$45.16	\$34,140.96	\$44.00	\$33,264.0
11	Concrete Walks	SQFT	3,911	\$16.19	\$63,319.09	\$14.36	\$56,161.96	\$12.00	\$46,932.0
12	Extra for Existing Concrete Walk Modifications	LS	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.0
13	Extra for New Curb Ramps	EACH	44	\$557.50	\$24,530.00	\$800.00	\$35,200.00	\$1,693.00	\$74,492.0
14	Truncated Domes on New Surfaces	SQFT	468	\$51.85	\$24,265.80	\$30.00	\$14,040.00	\$30.00	\$14,040.0
15	Truncated Domes on Existing Surfaces	SQFT	10	\$220.00	\$2,200.00	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$40.00	\$400.00
16	Remove and Reinstall Existing Signs	LS	1	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.0
17	Sign Support Footings	LS	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.0
18	Perforated Steel Square Tube Slip Base Sign Supports	LS	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.0
19	Signs, Standard Sheeting, Sheet Aluminum	SQFT	22	\$19.25	\$423.50	\$97.00	\$2,134.00	\$28.00	\$616.00
20	Remove and Reinstall Chain Link Fence	FOOT	30	\$12.86	\$385.80	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.0
				TOTAL =	\$238,372.00	TOTAL =	\$290,543.62	TOTAL =	\$314,170.0